

No. 22-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sean Domnick	Hannah Kieschnick
Jeffrey R. White	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE	PUBLIC JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, #200	475 14th Street, Suite 610
Washington, DC 20001	Oakland, CA 94612
(202) 617-5620	(510) 622-8150
jeffrey.white@justice.org	hkieschnick@ publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Private Actions Are Essential to
 Furthering the Purposes of the
 Securities Laws to Protect Investors
 and Stabilize the Market5

 II. A Claim Based on an Omission Under
 Item 303 Fits Comfortably Within the
 Existing Scope of the Private Right of
 Action Under § 10(b) and Rule 10b-510

 III. Allowing Item 303 Omissions to Support
 § 10(b) Claims Has Not, and Will Not,
 Result in a Flood of Meritless Actions or
 Over-disclosure15

 A. Affirming the Decision Below Will
 Not Result in a Flood of Abusive or
 Frivolous Private Litigation..... 15

 B. Affirming the Decision Below Will
 Not Lead to Over-disclosure 18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	7, 16, 18
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1985).....	5, 7, 12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	7, 9
<i>Berner v. Lazzaro</i> , 730 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	7
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	7, 11
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	7, 8

<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	9
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of State of N.Y.</i> <i>v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	6
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	6, 20
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	6

15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1350.....	12
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	12
Allison Grey Anderson, <i>The Disclosure Process in Federal Securities Regulation: A Brief Review</i> , 25 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 311 (1974).....	20
Comm’r Luis A. Aguilar, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Statement by Commissioner: Defrauded Investors Deserve Their Day in Court</i> (Apr. 11, 2012).....	8
Commission Guidance Regarding Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release Nos. 33-8350, 34-48960, FR-72, 68 Fed. Reg. 75056 (Dec. 29, 2003)	19, 20
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312, § 720002 (2015).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	11, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934)	5

James B. Stewart, <i>As a Watchdog Starves, Wall Street Is Tossed a Bone</i> , N.Y. Times (July 16, 2011)	8
Janeen McIntosh, Svetlana Starykh, & Edward Flores, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full Year Review</i> (NERA Economic Consulting 2023)	16
Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Selected Financial Data, and Supplementary Financial Information, 86 Fed. Reg. 2080 (2021)	19
Michael D. Guttentag, <i>Patching a Hole in the JOBS Act: How and Why to Rewrite the Rules that Require Firms to Make Periodic Public Disclosures</i> , 88 Indiana L. J. 151 (2013)	20
Norman S. Poser, <i>Why the SEC Failed: Regulators Against Regulation</i> , 3 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 289 (2009)	8
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	11
S. Rep. No. 792 (1934).....	6
Selective Disclosure & Insider Trading, Exchange Act Release Nos. 33-7787, 34-42259, IC-24209, 64 Fed. Reg. 72590 (Dec. 28, 1999).....	21
